
BYU Men's Track Schedule 1989-90

INDOOR TRACK

Hate
Jan. 20

Fvent Site

Logan, UT
Jan. 27 BYU Invitational

Feb. 3 ISU, Pocatello, ID
Feb. 9-10 Lincoln, NE

Mountain States Classic,
Pocatello. ID

Feb. 16 Open
Feb. 23-24 WAC, Colorado Springs, CO
Mar. 2-3 Laramie, WY
Mar. 3 Boulder, CO

Mar. 9-10 NCAA, Indianapolis, IN

Hfifs r-^nt Sit*

Mar. 16-17 Tuscon, AZ
Mar. 23-24 Tempe, AZ
Mar. 30-31 Irvine, CA

Apr. 6-7 Texas Relays

Apr. 7 Weber State

OUTDOOR TRACK

Apr. 13-14 BYU

Apr. 21 Mt. Sac Relays, CA
Apr. 26-28 BYU Robison Invitational

May 5 WSU, Pullman, WA
May 12 Open
May 16-19 WAC, Ft. Collins, CO
May 22, 24, 26 BYUQualifying, Provo
May 30, 31
June 1,2 NCAA, Duke, Durham, NC

QUICK FACTS

Location: Provo, Utah (pop. 84,000)
Enrollment: 27,000
Conference: Western Athletic (Air Force, BYU, Colorado
State, Hawaii, New Mexico. San Diego State,
Utah,Texas-EI Paso, and Wyoming)
Colors: Royal Blue and White
Nickname: Cougars
Athletic Director: Glen Tucket
Track and Field Coaches: Willard Hirschi (second sea
son): Asst. Coaches: Sherald James, Mark Robison, Jay
Silvester, Larry Brimhall
Facility: BYU Track and Field (5,000), located on Can
yon Road immediately south of the football stadium
Track Offices: Room 40 George Albert Smith Field
House
Telephone: (801) 378-3329; Coach James at 378-3965
Sports Information Director: Ralph Zobell (801) 378-4911

Willard Hirschi

Sherald James

COACHES

Head Coach Willard Hirschi

Willard Hirschi, now in his
second year as head coach,
joined the College of Physical
Education at BYU in 1964.
Coach Hirschi was sprint and
hurdles coach before being
named to the top spot. In his
first year as head coach,
Hirschi led the Cougars to a
WAC Championship and was
named WAC Coach of the
Year.

A native of Rockville, Utah, Hirschi earned all-state
honors in football and basketball before graduating in
1952. He entered BYU that fall on an athletic grant-in-aid
in basketball, competing also in baseball and track and
field.

Graduating in 1956 with three letters each in basketball
and track, Hirschiobtained a master's degree from Arizona
State in 1960. Later, he began workon a Ph.Dat Stanford
before returning to BYU in 1964.

As an assistant coach, Hirschi supervised Cougar
sprinters and hurdlers. In thatposition, he coached Ralph
Mann, three time NCAA champion inthe 440-yard hurdles.
Mann also set a world record in the 440-yard hurdles (48.8
seconds) during the NCAA championships in 1970. Cur
rently among Hirschi's finest athletes is Frank Fredericks.
Fredericks set an NCAA Indoor meet record in 1989 and
he continues with the team this year.

During his college career at BYU, Hirschi was a mem
ber of the basketball team that played in the National
Invitational Tournament in 1956. That same year, Hirschi
was conference champion in the 120-yard high hurdles.

Hirschi and his wife, the former Barbara Jo Johnson,
have four children.

Sherald James is one major
reason for BYU's longstanding
tradition in both track and field
and cross country events. His
experience as an athlete and as
a coach provides leadership for
the Cougar runners.

Coach James trains the dis
tance runners, and in !he fall
oversees the BYU cross coun

try team. His harriers have won
five WAC championships, and
have placed as high as fourth in
the NCAA Championships. In

1984 James coached Ed Eyestone, who later that year
became NCAA Cross Country Champion. For his many



WILSON MOTOR INVITATIONAL-MEN'S RESULTS
JANUARY 20, 1990 Non-Scoring Meet

HIGH JUMP

Doug Fullmer, WSC 6' 11"
Lance Greer, BYU 6' 11"
Colby Grey, WSC 6' 9"
Clay Singly, Utah 6' 7"

LONG JUMP

Erin Sullivan, USU 23'
Siiiia Perez, Ricks 22'
Mark Petrucka, SUSC 21'
Mike Hutchings, Utah 21'
Sherrieff Shah, Utah 21'
Eric Hughes, 3YU 21"
Matt Denning, Utah 21'
Tyler Munson. BYU 21'

22' 0.75'

8"

7.25'

6.25'

5.5

4.75"

3.5

TRIPLE JUMP

!. Loxiey. Walters. BYU 50' 2.5'
2. Will Dozier, CSI 48' 4"
3. Mark Petrucka. SUSC 43" 10"

0.

POLE VAULT

Ron Shaivis, BYU 15' 6
Cole Wilson, Ricks 15' 0"
Eric Kopp, BYU 14' 6"
Branaon Reese. BYU 14' 6"

400 METERS

Darreil Kinton. WSC 51.11
Troy Goodseii, WSC 51.39
Derek Bradfieid, Ricks 51.53
Pac Maes, USU 51.59
Don Livingston. CSI 51.64

MILE

J'Dee Wiison. USU 4:17.05
Brad Barton. WSC 4:17.77
Dave Remken. WSC 4:21. 72
Duane West. WSC 4:24.16
Knuc Bakken. Utah 4:26.37
David Rawlings, Unac. 4:27.23
Chris Yorges." BYU 4:29.48

4 x 400 RELAY

WSC-A 3:21.49
BYU-A 3:22.53
Treavor Hodson 50.6
Frank Fredericks 48.7
Brian Mitchell 50.92
Oluyemi Kayode 50.52
Utah State 3:24 ^6
CSI-A 3:25.72
Ucah-A 3:26.29

1.
2

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

14

SHOT PUT

Chad Law, Unatt. 54' 6"
Crai^ Carter, USU 53' 0.5
Sean Hegelsen. USU 51' 10"
Jack Mohr, BYU 51' 10"
Brent Patera, Unatt. 51' 0"
Jeff Jarvis, BYU 50' 4"
Mace Wiley, USU 48' 0"
Steve Desantis, BYU 46' 0

35 LB. WEIGHT

Leif Lundahl, BYU 58' 4"
Craig Carter, USU 58' 1.5"
Brent Patera, Unatt. 55' 10"
Sean Hegelsen, USU 50' 11.5'
Drew Nayior, Utah 50' 5"
Jack Mohr, BYU 48' 5.5"

200 METERS

Scott Douglas. WSC
Dan Baird, WSC
Todd Appeiman, USU
Eric Hughes, BYU
Clint Barnes, Utah
Eric Akogyiram, BYU
Breton Wilson, Ricks
Sowah Mariey, BYU

?2

23

23

23

23

84

03

24

25

43

68

73

800 METERS

Iain Hunter. BYU 1:55.79

Dave Reniker, WSC 1:56.11
Jeff Hancock, USU 1:56.26
Brad Barton, WSC 1:56.62
Scott Butterfieid, USU 1:56.62
John Schiefer, Utah 1:58.12
Jeff Chugg, USU 1:58.38
Treaver Hodson, BYU 1:58.44
Blake Bos^ess. Unatt. 2:04.03

3000 METERS

Brett Hill, USU 8
Deron Scott, USU 8
Bob Durtschi, WSC 8
Curt Black, WSC 8
Jim Walker, Unatt. 8

44.73

45.45

53.72

55.63

57.40

FRANK FREDERICKS
Prov. qualifier in the 55 M - 6.23

LOXLEY WALTERS
Triple Jump 50" 2.5"
Fieidhouse record



WILSON MOTOR INVITATIONAL - MEN'S RESULTS

1.
2

3.
4

3.

10.

4.

5.

55 METER FINAL
Frank Fredericks, BYU 6.23
Eric Akogyiram, BYU 6.31
Jody Marshell, WSC 6.39
Cluyemi Kaycde, BYU" 6.43
Eric Hughes, BYU 6.46
Dan Baird, WSC 6.54
Todd Aopelman, USU 6.58
prian Micchell, BYU 6.61
Scott Douglas, WSC 6.64
Jeff Brown, Utah 6.69

55 METER prelims - Heat 1
Jody Marsheil. WSC 6.38
Clint Barnes, Utah 6.75
Frank Temple. CSI 6.79
Rcb Davidson. USU 6.86
Ken Salahuddin. Unatt.

55 METER prelims - Heat 2
Enc Akogyiram. BYU 6.48
Todd Appeiman, USU 6.59
Dave Doner, Ricks 6.74
Neai Mariacc, CSI 6.78
Breton Wilson. Ricks 6.89

55 METER prelims - Heat 3
Bdan Mitchell, BYU 6.59
Jeff Brown. Utah 6.60
Jim Stone, WSC 6.69
Rob Larison. CSI 6.81
Patrick Newman. USU 6.69.5

55 METER prelims - Heat 4
Frank Fredericks. BYU 6.34
Scoct Douglas, WSC 6.64
Bart Jorgensen. Ricks 6.65
Matt Denning, Utah 6.72
Joe Ngassa, Unatt. 6.79

55 METER prciims - Heat 5
Eric Hughes. BYU 6.4 7
Kurt Trane, Unatt. 6.59
Sharrieff Shah, Utah 6.74
Wade Grey, SUSC 6.94
Pete Ross,' USU 6.98.5

55 METER prciims - Heat 6
!. Oluyemi Kavode, BYU 6.42
: Dan Baird, WSC 6.53
3. Glenn Davidson. USU 6.78
4 Josh Kilgrow, Unatt. 6.84

Ben Banfo. Ricks 6.86

1.
2.

3.

4.

1.
2_

3.

4.

1.
2_

3.

4.

1.
2

3.

4.

1.

3.

55m H FINAL
Kurt Trane, Unatt.
Sowan Marlev, BYU
Kelly Murdock, BYU
John Wagstaff, WSC
Will Dozier, CSI
Jim Stone, WSC
Terry Kealamakia, WSC
Bruce Stevens, WSC

55m H prelims - Heat 1
Kurt Trane, Unatc.
Terry Kealamakia, WSC
Nathan Smith, Ricks
Jim Heath, CSI

55m H prelims - Eleat 2
John Wagstaff, WSC
Steve Cutler, Ricks
Ben Higbee, Utah
Troy Norris, SUSC

55m II prelims - Heat 3
Sowan Mariey. BYU
Ron Mathews. Utah
Don Savage. CSI
Karl Ross, SUSC

55m 31 prelims - Heat 4
Will Dozier. CSI
Jim Stone, WSC
Chris Wehri: Utah

Clay Singiey, Utah

55m II prelims- IIeat 5
Bruce Stevens. WSC
Kelly Murdock. BYU
Ben Banfro. Ricks

David Lindgreen. SUSC

55m II prelims - Ileat 6
Pat Maes. USU

Scott Sterling, BYU
Russ Steeneck. USU

7.58

7.73

7.76

7.31

7.85

7.86

7.58

7.79

8.38

9.19

7. 96

8.24

7.64

8.29

3.69
8.76

f.fl

7.81

7.86

8.24

7.80

7.81
8.14

7.99

8.07

8.50



2.

3.
4.
C
\J .

6.

o

9

4

•:

MILE

Heat 1

Brad Barton, WSC
Brian Presson, UNR
Knut Bakken, Utah
Dave Spence, BYU
Dave Reniker, WSC
Brett Hill, USU
Duane West, WSC

Jeff Pierce, UNR
Rod Fuhriman, BYU

Heat 2

Blake Boggess, BYU
John Schiefer, Utah
Jason Godfrey, WSC
John Purin, WSC
Dohnie Nelson, UNR

Chris Yorges, BYU
Bryan Whitesides, BYU
Manuel Silveira, UNR
Eric Cook, SUSC
Brian Spromberg, WSC

FINAL PLACING

Brad Barton, WSC
Brian Presson, UNR
Knut Bakken, Utah

Dave Spence, BYU
Dave Reniker, WSC
Blake Boggess, BYU
Brett Hill, USU
John Schiefer, Utah

4x4 RELAY

WSC "A"

UTAH "A"

USU

UNR "A"

WSC "B"
Ricks "B"

BYU "B"

3. UTAH "B"

?. UNR "B"
10. SUSC

BYU INVITATIONAL

JANUARY 27, 1990
Non-Scoring Meet

800 METER

Heat 1

Ted Mecham BYU 1 54.32 H

54.53 HDave Reniker, WSC 1
Brad Barton, WSC 1 55.23 H

Jeff Hancock, USU 1 56.38 H

Treaver Hodson, BYU 1 57.91 H

12.60

14.11

15.56

16.91

17.08

19.46

22.40

26.02

33.19

4:19.21

4:19.46

4:20.72

4:21.58

4:21.93

4:22.32

4:26.02

4:27.85

4:28.2 H

4:29.0 H

12.60

14. 1 1

15.56

15.91

17.08

19.21
19.46

19.46

3:20.83

3:23.03
3:24.07

3:25.87

3:26.23

3:26.98

3:28.88

3:31.38

3:33.35

3:44.72

Heat 2

Brett Hill, USU
Dave Spence, BYU
John Parin, WSC
Roger Ridd, Ricks
Fred Turnier, UNR
Ryan Anderson, Ricks
Joe Depczynski, UNR

Heat 5

Ben Stevens, Unatt.
Duane West, WSC
Chris Yorges, BYU
Derek Bradfield, Ricks

Robert Johns, BYU
Jeff Dix, SUSC
Jim Dix, SUSC

Glen Seegrest, Unatt.

FINAL PLACING

Ted Mecham, BYU
Dave Reniker, WSC
Brad Barton, WSC
Jeff Hancock, USU
Brett Hill, USU
Dave Spence, BYU
Treaver Hodson, BYU
Ben Stevens, BYU

0 f.O i

57.93

58.90

59.21

00.74

01.73

04.53

1:58.34

2:00.89

2:01.37

2:03.08

2:03.77

2:05.10

2:05.24

2:08.31

54.32

54.53

55.23

56.33

57.51

57.48 H

57.91 H

58.41 H



BYU INVITATIONAL January 27, 1990 (Non-Scoring)

400 METER

Heat 1

Scott Douglas, WSC 48.88
Dan Baird, WSC 48.94
Treavor Hodson, BYU 48.99
Danny Williams, UNR 52.02

Heat 2

Darrell Hinton, WSC 50.16
Jim Stone, WSC 50.34
T. Kealamakia, WSC 50.86

Heat 5

Jeff Brown, Utah 49.26
Bruce Stevens, WSC 51.53
Sowah Marley, BYU 52.88
Carl Ross, SUSC 56.61

Heat 4

Scott Butterfield, USU 50.73
Saeed Tavozie, Utah 5 1.31
John Wagstaff, WSC 51.49

Heat 5

Ricky Smith, Utah 52.31
Bart Jorgensen, Ricks 54.08
Joe Holland, Utah 54.75

Heat 6

Darin Nerdin, USU
Scott Urban, Utah
Anthony Crouts, UNR
Brett Wilson, Ricks

Heat 7

Kelly Murdock
Stenneck, USU
Troy Norris, SUSC
Redfern, SUSC

Heat 8

BYU

Wade Grave, SUSC

Russell Stewart, SUSC
Gregg Collins, SUSC
Phezs Muemba, SUSC

51.43

52.22

52.64

52.79

50.52

51.39

52.58

57.39

56.04

56.1 1

56.27

57.64

200 METER

*ALL TIMES ARE HAND TIMES

Heat 1

2.

3.

4.

Oluyemi Kayode, BYU 21.35
Kurt Trane, Unatt. 22.02
Clint Barnes, Utah 22.34
Patrick Newman, USU 22.52

Heat 2

Ben Hibee, Utah 22.32
Ben Banfro, Ricks 22.67
RussStennick, USU 22.98

Heat 5

Eric Akogyiram, BYU 21.41
Shaw Sheriff, Utah 23.55
Dave Doner, Ricks 23.62
Reggie Campos, SUSC 23.9 1

Heat 4

Todd Appelman, USU 22.24
Sowah Marley, BYU 22.3'0
Julio Mejia, Ricks 23.08
Scott Peterson, BYU 24.08

Heat 5

Darrin Nerdin, USU 22.95
Mike Hutchings, Utah 23.30
Joe Ngassi, Unatt. 23.41
Doug Benyon, Unatt. 23.42

FINAL PLACING

Oluyemi Kayode, BYU 21.35
Eric Akogyiram, BYU 21.41
Kurt Trane, Unatt. 22.02

Todd Appelman, USU 22.24
Sowah Marley, BYU 22.30
Ben Higbee, Utah 22.32

400 METER

FINAL PLACING

Scott Douglas, WSC 48.S3
Dan Baird, WSC 48.94
Treaver Hodson, BYU 48.99
Jeff Brown, UTAH 49.26
Darrell Hinton, WSC 50.16
Jim Stone, WSC 50.34
Kelly Murdock, BYU 50.52
Scott Butterfield, USU 50.73



BYU INVITATIONAL January 27, 1990 (Non-Scoring)

3000 METER

*ALL TIMES ARE HAND TIMES*

Heat 1

Farley Gerber, Unatt. 8:26.80
Gordon Hyde, Unatt. 8:27.74
Brian Presson, UNR 8:27.97
Larry Smithee, Unatt. 8:28.27
Mark Johansen, BYU 8:29.58
Dave Baca, BYU 8:31.00
Bob Durtschi, WSC 8:36.62
A. Palacios, Unatt. 8:37.01
Bruce Gardner, Utah 8:38.60

). Kurt Black, WSC 8:42.60
B. Whitesides, BYU 8:52.53
T. Anderson, Utah 8:52.90

Heat 2

Kip Jenkins, Utah 8:44.96
Walt Williams, BYU 8:53.75
Manuel Silveira, UNR 8:55.93

Todd Mills, Ricks 9:03.17
Todd Davis, WSC 9:03.78
R. Henderson, Ricks 9:04.01
Shawn Singleton, WSC 9:09.70
David Rawlins, Unatt. 9:16.57
Jeff Hall, Unatt. 9:17.90
Brian DeVries, WSC 9:21.75
Jeff Fuch, Utah 9:23.14

FINAL PLACING

Farley Gerber, Unatt. 8:26.80
Gordon Hyde, Unatt. 8:27.74
Brian Presson, UNR 8:27.97
Larry Smitee, Unatt. 8:28.27
Mark Johansen, BYU 8:29.58
Dave Baca, BYU 8:31.00

HIGH JUMP

Clay Singley, Utah 6-9
Lance Greer, BYU 6-9
Hillary Miller, UNR 6-7
Cobly Gray, WSC 6-7
Wes Nance, WSC 6-7
Hal Schofield, WSC 6-5
Douq Fullmer, WSC 6-5

12.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9

POLE VAULT

1. Lane White, BYU
2. Scott Lupo, CSI

3. Ron Shalvis, BYU
4. Brandon Rees, BYU
5. Jim Heath, CSI
6. Shane Andrews, Ricks
7. Mark Denney, Ricks
8. Dan Frederick, BYU

55 LB WEIGHT

1. Per Karlsson, Unatt.
2. Leif Lundahl, BYU
3. Brent Patera, Unatt.
4. Craig Carter, USU
5. Drew Naylor, Utah
6. Sean Helgesen, USU
7. Brook Millard, Utah

SHOT PUT

1. Ray East, UNR
2. Jack Mohr, BYU
3. Craig Carter, USU
4. Sean Helgesen, USU
5. Brent Patera, Unatt.
6. Jeff Jarvis, BYU
7. Matt Wiley, USU

LONG JUMP

1. Melvin Maxwell, WSC
2. Collin Davis, Utah
3. Erin Sullivan, USU
4. Troy Jone, Utah
5. Mike Hutchings, Utah
6. Matt Denning, Utah
7. Shaw Sherrif, Utah

TRIPLE JUMP

1. Loxley Walters, BYU
2. Hillary Miller, UNR
3. Wayne Horn, UNR
4. Collin Davis, Utah
5. Dave Baldwin, BYU
6. Mark Petruca, SUSC

16-9

15-0

15-0

15-0

14-6

14-0

14-0

14-0.

19.02M/62-5

18.50M/60-8 1/2

16.89M/55-5

16.68M/54-8 3/4

16.1 1M/52-10

15.65M/51-4 1/2

14.52M/47-7 3/4

17.64M/57-10 1/2

16.45M/53-1 1 3/4

16.37M/53-0 1/2

15.74M/51-7 3/4

15.42M/50-7 1/2

14.94M/49-0 1/4
14.21M/46-7 1/2

7.12M/23-4 1/2

7.02M/23- 0 1/2
7.01M/23-0

6.96M/22- 10

6.78M/22-3

6.71M/22-0 1/4

6.63M/21-9

15.17M/49-9 1/2

15.02M/49-3 1/2

14.55M/47-8

14.32M/46-I 1 5/4

13.27M/43-6 1/2 •

12.87M/42-2 5/4



BYU INVITATIONAL January 27, 1990 (Non-Scoring)

55 M HURDLES
Heat 1 (trials)

Kurt Trane, Unatt.
Russ Steeneck, USU

Heat 2 (trials)

Kelly Murdock, BYU
Paul O'Rourke, UNR

Heat 5 (trials)

Sowah Marley, BYU
Jim Stone, WSC
Dino Petrocco, UNR

Moat 4 (trials)

Terry Kealamakia,WSC
Ben Higbee, Utah
Karl Ross, SUSC

Heat 5 (trials)

John Wagstaff, WSC
Pat Maes, USU

Moat 6 (trials)

Chris Wehrli, Utah
Bruce Stevens, WSC

Moat 7 (trials)

Steve Cutler, Ricks
Scott Brown, Unatt.

FINAL

John Wagstaff, WSC
Kurt Trane, Unatt.
Kelly Murdock, BYU
Sowah Marley, BYU
Pat Maes, USU
Terry Kealamakia,WSC
Chris Wehrli, Utah
Steve Cutler, Ricks
Jim Stone, WSC

7.73

8.62

55 M DASH

Heat 1 (trials)

Frank Fredericks, BYU 6.28
Patrick Newman, USU 6.67
Anthony Crouts, UNR 6.7 1

7.68 Heat 2 (trials)

Eric Akogyiram, BYU
2. Mike Hutchings, Utah
3. Clint Barnes, Utah

7.74 4. Reggie Campos, SUSC
7.75

7.92

1.

Heat 3 (trials)

Shaw Sheriff, Utah
2. Paul O'Rourke, UNR

7.84 3. Brian Workman, SUSC
8.44

8.78 Heat 4 (trials)

1. Jody Marshell, WSC
2. Todd Appelman, USU

7.74 3. Matt Denning, Utah
7.77 4. Mark Lynn, Ricks

Heat 5 (trials)
7.84 1. Mike Tolbert, USU
7.96 2. Kevin Claiborne, UNR

3. Bart Jorgensen, Ricks
4. Dino Petrocco, UNR

7.86

8.27
1

Heat 6 (trials)
("Unworn! ^ a\ mHo R VI 1

2.

LMUyclTll l\dyOQc, DTU

Danny Williams, UNr
7.61 3. Dave Doner, Ricks
7.67

7.73 Heat 7 (trials)

7.75 1. Dan Baird, WSC
7.80 2. Jeff Brown, Utah
7.82 3. Jim Waite, Unatt.
7.88

7.90 Heat 8 (trials)
8.24 1.

9
Eric Hughes, BYU
Rrian Mitrhpll RYI1

3.

Dl Idll 1 lllLIIcll, DTU

Joe Ngassi, Unatt.
4. Doug Benyon, Unatt.

FINAL

1.
9

Frank Fredericks, BYU
Frio Al'nnviram RYII

3.

CI IU r\r\ULJy II dill , DTU

Jody Marshell, WSC
4. Oluyemi Kayode, BYU

Frio Wiinhoc RVII

6.

CI IL nuyiicb, DTU

Brian Mitchell. BYU

6.49

6.79

6.82

6.9 1

6.73

6.99

7.09

6.42
6.59

6.69

6.71

6.52

6.59

6.62

6.82

6.42

6.70

6.79

6.57

6.59

6.72

6.53

6.54

6.32

6.89

6.24

6.34

6.36

6.39
6.18 H

6.24 H

'



ISU QUAD

daho State University
February 3, 1990

Men's Results

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

3.

3.

5.

35 LB. WEIGHT

Leif Lundahl, BYU 63-1 18.67 ^
Per Karlsson, BYU 59-4 1/2
Craig Carter, USU 58-8
Sean Helgesen, USU 55-6
Jack Mohr, BYU 52-2
John Hall, ISU 50-8

HIGH JUMP

Troy Kemp, Unat. 7-5
Pat Gallagher, Unat. 7-1 3/4
Cliff Dillard, BSU 7-1 3/4
Steve Boyenger, ISU 6-7 1/4
Bill Leaf, BSU 6-7 1/4
Erin Sullivan, USU 6-5 1/4

POLE YAULT

Lane White, BYU 17-2 ~
Matt Taylor, BSU 15-6
Ron Shalvis, BYU 15
Brandon Rees, BYU 15
Mike Krampitz, ISU 15

5000 METER

Dave Baca, BYU 14:48.89
Paul Rosser, BYU 14:51.72
Mark Johansen, BYU 14:54.43
B. Whitesides, BYU 15:01.59
E. Romero, ISU 16:05.94
Curt Poole, ISU 16:45.58

MILE

Ted Mecham, BYU 4
J'Dee Wilson, USU 4
D. Batchelor, BSU 4
Jim Tanner, ISU 4
Don King, ISU 4
Blake Boggess, BYU 4

800 METER

Greg Carlson, ISU
Grant Hull, ISU
Treaver Hodson,BYU
Sid Sullivan, BSU
S. Butterfield, USU
Tom Nate, ISU

15.23

16.00

16.69
17.51

21.29

22.44

52.14

52.87

53.74

53.92
54.87

56.33

TRIPLE JUMP
1. Eugene Green, BSU
2. B. Moss, BSU
3. L. Walters, BYU
4. Mike Burrell, ISU
5. Jeff Lang, BSU
6. Dave Baldwin, BYU

LONG JUMP

1. Eugene Green, BSU
2. Ken McKelvey, BSU
3. M. Burlington, BSU
4. Erin Sullivan, USU
5. Joe Rogan, BSU
6. Jeff Lang, BSU

SHOT PUT

1. Jack Mohr, BYU
2. Craig Carter, USU
3. Sean Helgesen, USU
4. John Hall, ISU
5. Jeff Jarvis, BYU
6. Steve Desantis, BYU

3000 METER

1. Dan Crane, BSU
2. Robin Card, BSU
3. Paul Rosser, BYU
4. Mark Johansen, BYU
5. Jim Tanner, ISU
6. B. Whitesides, BYU

200 METER

1. Frank Fredericks,BYU
2. Oluyemi Kayode, BYU
3. Brad Stocking, ISU
4. Eric Akogyriam, BYU
5. David Lawyer, BSU
6. Yves McDavid, ISU

400 METER

1. Dowan Raynor, BSU
2. David Lawyer, BSU
3. Darian Eliasson, ISU
4. Sean Sanders, BSU
5. Travis Gray,ISU

15.72 51-7
15.36 50-4 3/4

14.97 49-1 1/2

14.16 46-5 1/2

13.97 45-10

13.22 43-4 1/2

7.33 24-0 1/2

7.16 23-6

7.06 23-2

6.98 22-10 3/4

6.94 22-9 1/2

6.73 22-1

53-6 1/2

53-1 3/4

52-0 1/2

50-4 1/2

50-0 3/4

49-1 -

29.1 1

36.51

38.2 H

39.00

42.57

50.5 H

21.18

21.65
21.87

22.23

22.29

22.37

47.99
49.66

49.98

49.93

50.46

X

xr

NCAA automatic qualifier
NCAA provisional qualifier



ISU QUAD - Idaho State University - February 3, 1990

Men's Results

55m HURDLES

Heat 1

Eddie McElroy, BSU
Alan Heineck, ISU
Kelly Murdock, BYU

Heat 2

Sowah Marley, BYU
Kurt Trane, Unatt.
Yves McDavid, ISU
Jake Miller, BSU

FINAL

Eddie McElroy, BSU
Sowah Marley, BYU
Yves McDavid, ISU
Jake Miller, BSU
Kelly Murdock, BYU
Alan Heineck, ISU

4 x 400 RELAY

BSU-A

ISU-A

BYU-B

Treaver Hodson

Oluyemi Kayode
Eric Akogyiram
Ben Stevens

USU-A

ISU-B

TEAM

BYU

BSU

ISU

USU

SCORES

7.59

7.99

8.04

7.69

7.70

7.74

7.95

7.4

7.72

7.73

7.85

7.86

7.99

3:17.3

3:20.5

3:21.8

3:23.4

3:26.5

74

57

26

15

55m DASH

Heat 1

Frank Fredericks.BYU 6.29
Eric Hughes, BYU 6.46
Todd Appelman, USU 6.59
Ken McKelvey, BSU 6.62
Dan Griffin, ISU 6.67
Rob Davidson, USU 6.93

Heat 2

Oluyemi Kayode, BYU 6..40
Yves McDavid, ISU 6.60
Brian Mitchell, BYU 6.6 1
Patrick Newman, USU 6.65
Glenn Davidson, USU 6.79

Heat 3

Eric Akogyiram, BYU 6.41
Brad Stocking, ISU 6.6 1
Keith Robinson, BSU 6.61

FINAL

Frank Fredericks.BYU
Eric Akogyiram, BYU
Oluyemi Kayode, BYU
Eric Hughes, BYU
Yves McDavid, ISU
Todd Appelman, USU

4 x 800 RELAY

BYU

Treaver Hodson

Blake Boggess
lain Hunter

Ted Mecham

ISU

USU

6.32

6.38

6.42

6.45

6.56

6.63

7:42.49

7:43.29

8:04.47
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MOUNTAIN STATES GAMES

Idaho State University
February 10, 1990

Men's Results
35 LB. WEIGHT

1. Craig Carter, USU
2. Drew Naylor, UU
3. Corey Widmer, MSU
4. Sean Helgesen, USU
5. Brook Millard, UU
6. Jeff Jarvis, BYU
7. Brian Gerfin, BSU
8. Dan Nisonger, UU

55m DASH

prelim
Heat 1

1. Jody Marshall, WSC
2. Sowah Marley, BYU
3. Bart Jorgensen, Ricks
4. Kyle Allen, CSI

Heat 2

1. Brad Stocking, ISU
2. Sharrif Shah, UU
3. Brad Knapp, MSU

Neil Edwards, BSU
Patrick Newman, USU

Heat 5

Keith Robinson, BSU
Jeff Brown, UU
Dan Baird, WSC
Ron Marsh, CSI
Neal Marlatt, CSI
Mike Andrialo, MSU

Heat 4

1. Eric Hughes, BYU
2. Ken McKelvey, BSU
3. Kurt Jones, UNC
4 Bob Larison, CSI

Breton Wilson, Ricks

Heat 5

1. Dan Sheets, Unatt.
2. Yves McDavid, ISU
3. Clint Barnes, UU
4 David Morlan, Unatt.
5. Frank Temple, CSI

4.

5.

19.15 62-10

16.69 54-9

16.65 54-7 1/2

16.55 54-3 1/2
14.97 49-1 1/2
14.40 47-3

14.29 46-10 1/2
13.91 45-7 1/2

6.44

6.62

6.66

6.92

6.65

6.69

6.70

6.71

6.73

6.66

6.66
6.67

6.69

6.77

6.89

6.44

6.64

6.68

6.85

6.88

6.52

6.60

6.81

6.87

6.91

Heat 6

Dan Griffin, ISU 6.64
Tim Friez, MSU 6.75
Mark Lynn, Unatt. 6.76
Rob Davison, USU 6.94
Scott Peterson, BYU 7.10

5000m

(February 9, 1990)
1. Doug Hobbs, BYU 14:51
2. Bryan Whitesides, BYU 14:57
3. Jim Tanner, ISU 15:00.
4. Rob Durtschi, WSC 15:01.
5. Deron Scott, USU 15:03.
6. Brett Williams, WSC 15:08.
7. Duke Batchelor, BSU 15:23.
8. Kaid McKay, ISU 15:39.
9. Mike Johnson, ISU 15:47.
10. Tarn McKay, MSU 15:54.
11. Emil Magallanes, Unatt. 16:00.
12. Carl Hanson, BYU 16:02.
13. Brian DeVries, WSC 16:49.
14. Ted Whiting, Unatt. 18:32.
15. Andrew Huxford, SUSC 19:07.

* adjusted hand times

55m HURDLES

prelim
Heat 1

1. Eddie McElroy, BSU 7.66
2. Dave Draney, BYU 7.33
3. T. Kealamika, WSC 7.9 1
4. Pat Maes, USU 8.10
5. Will Dozier, CSI 10.39

Heat 2

1. Yves McDavid, ISU 7.6 H
2. Bruce Stevens, WSC 7.7 H
3. Shaun McAlmont, BYU 7.7 H
4. Mike Andrialo, MSU 7.7 H
5. Julio Mejuia, Ricks 8.1 H

Heat 5

1. Sowah Marley, BYU 7.6 H
2. Chris Wehrli, UU 7.76
3. Jake Miller, BSU 7.87
4. Randy Parker, Unatt. 8.2 H

Heat 4

1. Kurt Trane, Unatt. 7.5 H
2. P. Donnafield, MSU 7,6 H
3. Jim Stone, WSC 7.S H
4. Ron Mathews, UU 8.3 H

Heat 5

1. John Wagstaff, WSC 7.6
2. Kelly Murdock, BYU 7.8
3. Ben Banfro, Ricks 7.8
4. Karl Ross, SUSU 8.6
5. Don Savage, CSI 9.3

40

98

85
41

97

90
24

64

24

24
24

24

24

84



Mountain States Games - Idaho State University - February 10, 1990

55m Hurdles

finals

Heat 1

1. Sowah Marley, BYU 7.69
2. PD Field, MSU 7.71
3. T. Kealamikia, WSC 7.77
4. Jake Miller, BSU 7.82
5. Bruce Stevens, WSC 8.05
6. Mike Andrialo, MSC 8.50

Heat 2

Eddie McElroy, BSU 7.48
Kurt Trane, Unatt. 7.52
Dave Draney, BYU 7.76
Chris Wehrli, UU 7.82
John Wagstaff, WSC 7.84
Yves McDavid, ISU 7.85

Final Placing

Eddie McElroy, BSU 7.48
Kurt Trane, Unatt. 7.52
Sowah Marley, BYU 7.69
PD Field, MSU 7.71
Dave Draney, BYU 7.76
T. Kealamikia, WSC 7.77

55m FINAL

Jody Marshall, WSC 6.43
Eric Hughes, BYU 6.43
Yres McDavid, ISU 6.58
Dan Griffin, ISU 6.60
B. Jorgenson, Ricks 6.63
Sowah Marley, BYU 6.69

400m - Heat 1

Jeff Ohlwiler, BYU 5 1.48
Randy Parker, Unatt. 52.50
J. Niedermeyer, CSI 54.17
Phezo Muemba, SUSC DQ

Heat 2

Chad Knowles, BYU 51.56
Joe Holland, UU 52.74
Ron Marsh, CSI 52.90
Kyle Allen, CSI 53.3 1
Karl Ross, SUSC 53.66

Wade Gray, SUSC 54.31

Heat 5

! Patrick Maes, USU 5 1.06
2 Scott Urban, UU 51.48
5 Dustin Ainsworth, CSI 52.19
4 Greg Collins, SUSC 55.18
5 Russell Stewart, SUSC 55.41

400m - Heat 4

1. Troy Goodsell, WSC 50.77
2. D. Bradfield, Ricks 50.99

3. Tim Friez, MSU 51.23
4. Troy Norn's, SUSC • 52.85
5. Rob Davidson, USU 53.75

Heat 5

1. T. Kealamakia, WSC 50.87
2. Kelly Murdock, BYU 50.92
3. Ben Banfro, Ricks 51.01
4. Don Livingston, CSI 5 1.14
5. R. Bartholomew, ISU 51.60
6. Saeed Tavozie, UU 5 1.61

Heat 6

1. P. Donnafield, MSU 49.19
2. Ricky Smith, UU 49.80
3. Darrell Hinton, WSC 49.85
4. Jim Stone, WSC 50.43
5. Darin Nerdin, USU 50.69

Heat 7

1. Travis Gray, ISU 49.1 9
2. Jeff Brown, UU 49.21
3. Sean Sanders, BSU 49.43
4. Derrick Miller, USU 49.53
5. Kelly Carnicle, WSC 51.02

Heat 8

1. Dowen Raynor, BSU 47.74
2. Brad Stocking, ISU 48.12
3. Scott Douglas, WSC 48.55
4. Ben Higbee, UU 49.64
5. Dan Baird, WSC 50.21
6. Sean Dunlop, UNC 50.24

Final Placing

1. Dowen Raynor, BSU 47.74
2. Brad Stocking, ISU 48.12
3. Scott Douglas, WSC 48.55
4. Travis Gray, ISU 49.19
5. P. Donnafield, MSU 49.19
6. Jeff Brown, UU 49.21

4 x 400

1. BSU 5:15.3
2. WSC 3:16.6
3. USU 3:18.9
4. ISU 3:19.0
5. UNC 320.1



Mountain States Games - Idaho State University - February 10, 1990

Men's Results
Shotput

Craig Carter, USU
Sean Helgesen, USU
Matt Mitchell, MSU
Matt Wiley, USU
Jeff Jarvis, BYU
Brian Gerfan, BSU

Long Jump

Eugene Greene, BSU
Collin Davis, UU
Erin Sullivan, USU
Silia Perez, Ricks
Eric Hughes, BYU
B. McElvey, BSU
M. Maxwell, WSC

Mile- Heat 1

Todd Mills, Ricks
R: Henderson, Ricks
Eric Cook, SUSU
Roger Ridd, Ricks
Mike Johnson,ISU
Jim Hogue, Unatt.
Travis Wilson, SUSU
Martin Welch, SUSU

Heat 2

Duane West, WSC
Jason Godrey, WSC
Ed Detzi, ISU
Don King, ISU
Rod Fuhriman, MSU
Kurt Black, WSC
Doug Seiler, MSU
Jeff Chugg, USU
Jef Doyle, USU
lain Hunter, BYU

Heat 5

Jay Shaeffer, UNC
Danny Crane, BSU
Ted Mecham, BYU
Bob Durtschi, WSC
Grant Hull, ISU
Brett Hill, USU
Sid Sullivan, BSU
Blake Boggess, BYU

Mile - Final Placing

Jay Shaeffer, UNC
Danny Crane, BSU
Ted Mecham, BYU
Bob Durtschi, WSC
Grant Hull, ISU
Brett Hill, USU

16.28

16.27

15.97

15.32
15.20

14.76

7.48

7.19

7.07

7.01

7.01

7.00

6.98

High Jump

53-5 1. Pat Gallagher, Unatt. 7-1
53-4 1/2 1. Brian Schweyen, MSU 7-1
52-4 3/4 3. Cliff Dillard, BSU 7-1
50-3 1/4 4. Colloy Giray, WSC 6-9
49-10 1/2 5. Bill Leaf, BSU 6-7
48-5 1/4 6. Doug Fullmer, WSC • 6-7

Pole Vault

24-6 1/2 1. Mike Thompson, Unatt. 17-2
23-7 2. Lane White, BYU 17-2
23-2 1/4 3. Brian Schweyen, MSU 16-8
23-00 4. Todd Foster, ISU 16-2
23-00 5. Brad Abbott, ISU 16-2
22-11 1/2 6. Tom Himes, Unatt. 16-2
22-10 3/4

800m - Heat 1

1. Dave Creger, MSU 1:57.93
2. Mike Orlich, CSI 2:01.35
3. Jeff Dix, SUSU 2:04.26
4. Kevin Stinger, ISU 2:04.69
5. Ted Press, ISU 2:06.18
6. Steven Fries, ISU 2:07.59
7. Shaun Wright, SUSU 2:09.17
8. Andrew Huxford, SUSU 2:1 6.68

4:29.62

4:30.89
4:31.77

4:34.04

4:35.47

4:38.62

4:49.43

4:56.86

4:18.93

4:19.44

4:19.86

4:19.88

4:22.45

4:22.82

4:24.76

4:33.94

4:33.94

4:43.21

07.3

12.1

15.5
16.4

17.0

17.2

17.8

22.9

07.3 H

12.1 H

15.5 H
16.4 H

17.0 H

17.2 H

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Heat 2

Glenn Russell, ISU
B. Fonnesbeck, ISU
Blake Boggess, BYU
Brian Stromberg, WSC
Jeff Croteau, Unatt.
Jim Dix, SUSC
Russell Stewart, SUSC
Greg Collins, SUSC

Heat 5

Nate, ISU
Butterfield, USU
Treaver Hudson, BYU
J'Dee Wilson, USU
Jay Shaefher, UNC
John Schiefer, UU
Dave Cook, Unatt.
Mike Severance, USU
Greg Milner, MSU

i. Todd Heintz, MSU
. Roger Davis, MSU

800m - Final Placing

Tom Nate, ISU
H. Butterfield, USU
Treaver Hodson, BYU
JD Wilson, USU
Jay Shaeher, UNC

1:56.93

1:57.0

1:58.00-

1:'59.75
2:00.1

2:04.1

2:14.9

2:15.1

54.18

54.52

54.55
55.15

55.49

55.90

57.55

58.33
58.77

53.9 H

59.2 H

54.13

54.52

54.55

55. 15

55 49



Mountain States Games - Idaho State University - February 10, 1990

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

200m - FINAL

David Lawyer, BSU
Kurt Trane, Unatt.
Travis Gray,ISU
Jody Marshall, WSC
Tim Friez, MSU
Yves McDavid, ISU

TRIPLE JUMP

1. W. Dozier, CSI
2. B. Moss, BSU
3. D. Glair, MSU
4. J. Coghill, UNC
5. N. Edwards, BSU 14.62
6. M. Burrell, ISU 14.51
7. M. Maxwell, WSC 14.27

TEAM SCORES

1 WSC* 73

2 BSU 72
3 ISU 71

3 USU 71

5 BYU 68

6 MSU 34
6 UU 34

8 UMC 22
9 CSI 10

15.55

15.50

15.19

14.65

21.96

22.04

22.05

22.15

22.51

22.59

51-

50-1

49-1

48-3

47-1

47-7

46-9

1/4

0 1/4

0

/4

1 1/2

1/4

3/4

5000m - FINAL

Heat 1

1. Shaun Singleton, WSC 8:50.19
2. Kaid McKay, ISU 8:52.07
3. Dave Young, ISU 8:54.07
4. Ed Detzi, ISU 8:55.16
5. Todd McKay, MSU 9:03.0 H
6. Chris Yorges, BYU 9:05.9 H
7. Jeff Fuch, UU 9.08.3 H
8. Don Leslie, RC 9:20.8 H

9. Enrique Romero, ISU 9:22.9 H
10. Billy Jefferies, Unatt. 9:33.4 H
11. Curt Pool, ISU 9:34.2 H
12. Joseph Ashcraft, Unatt. 9:39.5 H

Heat 2

1. Knut Bakken, UU 8
2. Brad Barton, WSC 8
3. Farley Gerber, Unatt. 8
4. Jim Tanner, ISU 8
5. Paul Henderson, Unatt. 8
6. Bruce Gardner, UU 8
7. Duane West, WSC 8
8. Bryan Whitesides, BYU 8
9. Deron Scott, USU 8
10. Todd Davis, WSC 8
11. Kip Jenkins, UU 8
12. Travis Anderson, UU 9
13. Ryan Anderson, RC 9

Final Placing

1. Knut Bakken, UU 8
2. Brad Barton, WSC 8
3. Farley Gerber, Unatt. 8
4. Jim Tanner, ISU 8
5. Paul Henderson, Unatt. 8
6. Bruce Gardner, UU 8

23.5 H

24.9 H

30.6 H

34.3 H.

36.0 H

41. H

42.2 H

45.9 H

44.8 H

51.1 H

54.6 H

01.5 H

09.5 H

23.5 H.

24.9 H

30.6 H

34.S H

36.0 H

41. H



Mountain States Games - Idaho State University - February 9, 1990

Men's Results

Shotput Pentathlon

Flight 1

1. Clay Singley, UU 13.20
2. Dave Draney, BYU 13.1 1
3. Eric Reish, ISU 12.43
4. Mike Bennett, UNC 1 1.69
5. Steve Anderson, CSI 11.58
6. Jeff Ohlwiler, BYU 11.48
7. Robbie Thomas, CSI 10.37
8. Jim Stone, WSC 9.90
9. Jim Boyle, RC 9.13

Flight 2

1. Scott Peterson, BYU 13.25
2. Don Savage, CSI 12.95
3. Ben Higbee, UU 12.46
4. Troy Shippen, ISU 12.04
5. DaveCreger, MSU 1 1.43
6. Chad Knowles, BYU 1 1.00
7. Ron Mathews, UU 10.76
8. Dale Yorgason, Ricks 10.46
9. Jeff Berry, CSI 9.92
10. Curtis Forehand, Ricks 9.53

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

1 1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.

Pentathlon Scores

Jim Stone, WSC 3,786
Dave Draney, BYU 3,743
Clay Singley, UU 3,636
Mike Bennett, UNC 3,622
Troy Shippen, ISU 3,581
Dave Creger, MSU 3,578
Ben Higbee, UU 3,532
Chad Knowles, BYU 3,514.
Jeff Ohlwiler, BYU 3,457
Ron Mathews, UU 3,292
Eric Reish, ISU 3,200
Robbie Thomas, CSI 3, 082
Dale Jorgason, Ricks 3,043
Don Savage, CSI 2,924
Steve Anderson, CSI 2,886
Scott Peterson, BYU 2,621
Jeff Berry, CSI 2,610
Curtis Forehand, Ricks 2,560

4 x 800m Relay

ISU-A

USU

WSC-A

MSU-A

Ricks

ISU-B

UU

SUSC-B

SUSU

7:37.32

7:43.55

7:54.1 1

7:54.76

7:58.17

7:58.41

7:59.02

8:51.28

8:33.75



MOUNTAIN STATES GAMES
Idaho State University
February 10, 1990

Men's Results

35# Wt

1. Craig Carter, USU
2. Drew Naylor,UU
3. Corey Widmer.MSU
4. Sean Helgesen,USU
5. Brook Mil lard,UU
6. Jeff Jarvis,BYU
7. Brian Gerfin,BSU
8. Dan Nisonger,UU

19.15 62-10

16.69 54-9

16.65 54-7*2
16.55 54-3*2
14.97 49-1%
14.40 47-3

14.29 46-10*-
13.91 45-7k

1.

55mh

Prelim
Heat 1 55m Heat 1

Eddie McElroy,BSU
Dave Draney,BYU
Terry Kealamika,WSC
Pat Maes,USU
Will Dozier,CSI

Yves McDavid,ISU
Bruce Stevens,WSC
Shaun McAlmont.BYU
Mike Andrialo,MSU
Julio Mejia,Ricks

1. Sowah Marley,BYU
2. Chris Wehrli,UU
3. Jake Mi Her,BSU
4. Randy Parker,UnAT

Heat

Heat

7.66
7.83

7.91
8.10

10.89

2

7.6*
7.7*

7.7*
7.7*
8.1*

7.6*
7.76
7.87
8.2*

Heat 4

1. Kurt Trane,UnAT
2. Perry Donnafield,MSU
3. Jim Stone,WSC
4. Ron Mathews,UU

7.5*
7.6*
7.8*
8.3*

Heat 5

1. John Wagstaff,WSC
2. Kelly Murdock,BYU
3. Ben Banfro,Ricks
4. Karl Ross,SUSU
5. Don Savage,CSI

*Hand times

7.6
7.8
7.8
8.6
9.3

1. Jody Marshall ,WSC 6.44
2. Sowah Marley Bob,BYU 6.62
3. Bart Jorgensen,Ricks 6.66
4. Kyle Allen,CSI 6.92

Heat 2

1. Brad Stocking,ISU 6.65
2. Sharrieff Shah,UU 6.69
3. Brad Knapp,MSU 6.70
4. Neil Edwards,BSU 6.71
5. Patrick Newman,USU 6.73

Heat 3

1. Keith Robinson,BSU 6.66
2. Jeff Brown,UU 6.66
3. Dan Baird,WSC 6.67
4. Ron Marsh,CSI 6.69
5. Neal Marlatt,CSI 6.77
6. Mike Andrialo,MSU 6.89

Heat 4

1. Eric Hughes,BYU 6.44
2. Ken McKelvey,BSU 6.64
3. Kurt Jones,UNC 6.68
4. Bob Larison,CSI 6.85
5. Breton Wilson,Ricks 6.88

Heat 5

1. Dan Sheets,UnAY 6.52
2. Yves McDavid,ISU 6.60
3. Clint Barnes,UU 6.81
4. David Morlan,UnAT 6.87
5. Frank Temple,CSI 6.91

Heat 6

1. Dan Griffin,ISU 6,64
2. Tim Friez,MSU 6.75
3. Mark Lynn,UnAT 6.76
4. Rob Davison,USU 6.94
5. Scott Peterson,BYU 7.10



MOUNTAIN States Games

Idaho State University
February 10, 1990

Men's Results

Shot Put

1. Craig Carter, USU
2. Sean Helgesen, USU
3. Matt Mitchell, MSU
4. Matt Wiley, USU
5. Jeff Jarvis, BYU
6. Brian Gerfan, BSU

55mH Heat 1

1. Sowah Marley, BYU
2. P. D. Field, MSU
3. T. Kealamikia, WSC
4. Jake Miller, BSU
5. Bruce Stevens, WSC
6. Mike Andrialo, MSU

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Heat 2

Eddie McElroy, BSU
Kurt Trane, Unat
Dave Draney, BYU
Chris Wehrli, UU
John Wagstaff, WSC
Yves McDavid, ISU

FINAL

1. Eddie McElroy, BSU
2. Kurt Trane, Unat
3. Sowah Marley, BYU
4. P. D. Field, MSU
5. Dave Draney, BYU
6. T. Kealamikia, WSC

400m Heat 1

1. Jeff Ohlwiler, BYU
2. Randy Parker, Unat
3. J. Niedermeyer, CSI
4. Phezo Muemba, SUSC

Heat 2

1. Chad Knowles, BYU
2. Joe Holland, UU
3. Ron Marsh, CSI
4. Kyle Allen, CSI
5. Karl Ross SUSC

6. Wade Gray, SUSC

16.28

16.27

15.97

15.32

15.20

14.76

7.69
7.71

7.77

7.82

8.05

8.50

7.48

7.52

7.76

7,82
7.84

7.85

7.48

7.52

7.69
7.71

7.76

7.77

51.48

52.50

54.17

DQ

51.65

52.74

52.90

53.31

53.66

54.31

Heat 3

1. Patrick Maes, USU 51.06
2. Scott Urban, UU 51.48
3. Dustin Ainsworth, CSI 52.19
4. Greg Collins, SUSC 55.18
5. Russell Stewart, SUSC 55.41

53-5

53-4*5

52-4 3/4
50-3*i
49-10*1
48-5*$

400m Heat 4

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Troy Goodsell, WSC
Derek Bradfield, Ricks
Tim Friez, MSU
Troy Norris, SUSC
Rob Davidson, USU

Heat 5

T. Kealamakia, WSC
Kelly Murdock, BYU
Ben Banfro, Ricks
Don Livingston, CSI
R. Bartholomew, ISU
Saeed Tavozie, UU

Heat 6

P. Donnafield, MSU
Ricky Smith, UU
Darrell Hinton, WSC
Jim Stone, WSC
Darin Nerdin, USU

Heat 7

Travis Gray, ISU
Jeff Brown, UU
Sean Sanders, BSU
Derrick Miller, USU
Kelly Carnicle, WSC

Heat 8

Dowen Raynor, BSU
Brad Stocking, ISU
Scott Douglas, WSC
Ben Higbee, UU
Dan Baird, WSC
Sean Dunlop, UNC

FINAL

Dowen Raynor, BSU
Brad Stocking, ISU
Scott Douglas, WSC
Travis Gray, ISU
Perry Donnafield, MSU
Jeff Brown, UU

2.

50.7/

50.99

51.22

52.85

53.75

50.87

50.92

51.01

51.14

51.60

51.61

49.19

49.80

49.85

50.43

50.69

49.19

49.21

49.43

49.53

51.02

47.74

48.12

48.55

49.64

50.21

50.24

47.74

48.12

48.55

49.19

49.19

49.21



MOUNTAIN States Games
Idaho State University
Febnuary 10, 1990

Men's Results

Mens Mile Heat 1

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.
8.

9.

1.
2.

3.

4,
5.

6.
7.
8.

9.

10.

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.
6.

7.

8.
9.

10.

1.
J2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

Todd Mills,RICKS 4:29.62
Richard Henderson,Ricks 4:30.89
Eric Cook,SUSU 4:31.77
Roger Ridd,Ricks 4:34.04
Mike Johnson,ISU 4:35.47
Jim Hogue,UnAT 4:38.62
Travis Wilson,SUSU 4:49.43
Todd Mills,Ricks 4:29.56
Martin Welch,SUSU 4:56.86

Heat 2

Duane West,WSC 4:18.93
Jason Godfey,WSC 4:19.44
Ed Detzi,ISU 4:19.86
Don King,ISU 4:19.88
Rod Fuhriman,MSU 4:22.45
Kurt Black,WSC 4:22.82
Doug Seiler,MSU 4:24.76
Jeff Chugg,USU 4:26.03
Jef Doyle,USU 4:33.94
Fain Hunter,BYU 4:43.21

Heat 3

Jay Shaeffer,UNC 4:07.3
Danny Crane,BSU 4:12.1
Ted Mecham,BYU 4:15.5
Bob Durtschi,WSC 4:16.4
Grant Hull,ISU 4:17.0
Brett Hill,USU 4:17.2
Sid Sullivan,BSU 4:17.8
Blake Boggess,BYU 4:22.9
Chris Yorges,BYU 4:26.2
Trevoer Hodson,BYU 4:49.4

Finals

Jay Shaetter,UNC
Danny Crane,BSU
Ted Mecham,BYU
Bob Durtschi,WSC
Grant Hull,ISU
Brett Hill,USU

4:07.3*
4:12.1*
4:15.5*
4:16.4*
4:17.0*
4:17.2*

Mens Long Jump

i. Eugene Greene,BSU
2. Co llin Davis,UU
3. Erin Sullivan,USU
4. Silia Perez,Racks
5. Eric Hughes,BYU
6. B. McElvey,BSU
7. M. Maxwell,WSC

7.48 24-6*s
7.19 23-7
7.07 23-2%
7.01 23-00
7.01 23-00
7.00 22-11%
6.98 22-10 3/4

*Hand times

55m Final

1. tfody Marshall,WSC
2. Eric Hughs,BYU
3. Yres McDavid,ISU
4. Dan Griffin,ISU
5. Bart Jorgenson,Ricks
6. Sowah Marley,BYU

800m

1.
2.

3.

4.

5,
6.
7.
8.

Heat 1

1.
2.

3.
4.

5.
6.

7.
8.

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

6.

7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Dave Creger,MSU
Mike Orlien,CSI
Jeff Dix,SUSU
Kevin Stinger,ISU
Ted Press,ISU
Steven Fries,ISU
Shaun Wright,SUSU
Andrew Huxford,SUSU

Heat 2

Glenn Russell,ISU
Brandon Fonnesbeck,ISU
Blake Boggess,BYU
Brian Stromberg,WSC
Jeff Croteau,UnAT
Jim Dix,SUSC
Russell Stewart,SUSC
Greg Coll ins,SUSC

Heat 3

Nate,ISU
Butterfield,USU
Trever Hudson,BYU
J'Dee Wison,USU
Jay Shaeher,UNC
John Schiefer,UU
Dave Cook,UnAT
Mike Severance,USU
Greg Milner,MSU
Todd Heintz,MSU
Roger Davis,MSU

Finals

Tom Nate,ISU
Herbert Butterfiel d,USU
Trevor Hudson,BYU
J.D Wilson,USU
Jay Shaeher.UNC
John Schiefer,UU

Triple Jump

3.

6.43

6.43

6.58
6.60
6.63

6.69

1:57.99
2:01.35
2:04.26
2:04.69
2:06.18
2:07.59
2:09.17

2:16.68

1:56.98
1:57.0
1:58.00
1:59.75
2:00.1
2:04.1
2:14.9
2:15.1

54.18
54.52
54.55
55.15
55.49
55.90

57.55
58.38
58.77
58.9*
59.2

54.18
54.„52
54.55

55.15
55.49

55.90

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

7.

W.

B.
D.

J.

N.

M.

Dozier,CSI
Moss,BSU
Blair,MSU
Coghill,UNC
Edwards,BSU
Burrell,ISU

15.55
15.50

15.19
14.65
14.62
14.51

50-10%
49-10
48 3/4
47-11%
47-7%

M. Maxwell,WSC 14.27 46-9 3/4



MOUNTAIN STATES GAMES
Idaho State University
February 10, 1990

Me ns Results

Hi gh Jump

1. Pat Gallagher,UnAT
Brian Schweyen,MSU

3. Cliff Dillard.BSU
4. Colloy Giray,WSC
5. Bill Leaf,BSU
6. Doug Fullmar,WSC

200m FINAL

1. David Lawyer, BSU 21.96
2. Kurt Trane, Unat 22.04
3. Travis Gray, ISU 22.05
4. Jody Marshall, WSC 22.15
5. Tim Friez, MSU 22.51
6. Yves McDavid, ISU 22.59

3000m Heat 1

1. Shaun Singleton, WSC
2. Kaid McKay, ISU 3
3. Dave Young, ISU
4. Ed Detzi , ISU
5. Todd McKay, MSU
6. Chris Yorges, BYU
7. Jeff Fuch, UU
8. Don Leslie, RC
9. Enrique Romero, ISU

10. Billy Jefferies, Unat
11. Curt Pool, ISU
12. Joseph Ashcraft, Unat

Heat 2

1. Knut Bakken, UU
2. Brad Barton, WSC
3. Farley Gerber, Unat
4. Jim Tanner, ISU
5. Paul Henderson, Unat
6. Bruce Gardner, UU
7. Duane West, WSC
8. Brian Whitesides, BYU
9. Deron Scott, USU

10. Todd Davis, WSC
11. Kip Jenkins, UU
13. Travis Anderson, UU
14. Ryan Anderson, RC

FINAL

1. Knut Bakken, UU
2. Brad Barton, WSC
3. Farley Gerber, Unat
4. Jim Tanner, ISU
5. Paul Henderson, Unat
6. Bruce Gardner, UU

*Hand Ti mes

7^1

TIE

7-1
6-9

6-7

6-7

8:50.19

8:52.07
8:54.99
8:55.16
9:03.0*
9:05.9
9:08.8

9:20.8
9:22.9
9:33.4
9:34.2
9:39.5

23.5

24.9

30.6

34.8
36.0

41
42.2
43.9
44.8

41.1
54.6
01.5
09.3

:23.5*
:24.9*
30.6*

:34.8*
:36.0*

8.41*

4x400

1. BSU

2. WSC
3.

4.
5.

USU

ISU

UNC

3:15.8

3:16.6
3:18.9
3:19.0
3:20.1

Pole Vault

1. Mike Thompson, Unat 17-2
-2. Lane White, BYU 17-2

3. Brian Schweyen, MSU 16-8
4. Todd Foster, ISU 16-2
5. Brad Abbott, BSU 16-2
6. Tom Himes, Unat 16-2

TEAM SCORES

1,
2.

3,

5

6,

9,
10,
11

WSC

BSU

ISU

USU

BYU

MSU

UU

UMC

CSI

RC
SUSC

73

72

71

71

68

34
34

22

10

8
0
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Final Team Scores

Brigham Young 158, New Mexico 118, Texas-El Paso 87, Air Force
59, Utah 47, Wyoming 17, Colorado State 10

Saturday's Final Results

55-Meter HH—1, Shaun McAlmong, BYU, 7.52. 2, Sowah Marley, BYU,
7.54. 3, Hector Jimenez, UTEP, 7.56. 4, Kwane Stewart, UNM, 7.57.
5, Mike Armstrong, CSU, 7.62. 6. Chris Wehl, Utah, 7.64.

55-Meter Dash—1, Frank Fredricks, BYU, 6.16. 2, Todd Stewart,
AFA, 6.30. 3, Eric Akogyiram, BYU, 6.32. 4. Oluyemi Kayode, BYU,
6.36. 5. Kevin Caldwell, UTEP, 6.37. 6, Tony Bloom, UTEP, 6.48.

Mile Run—1, Ted Mecham, BYU, 4:18.38. 2, Frank Wiegman, UTEP,
4:18.50. 3, John Schiefer, Utah, 4:22.36. 4, Ray Harvey, WYO,
4:22.92. 5, Blake Boggess, BYU, 4:24.35. 6, Dave Fresella, AFA,
4:24.84.

400-Meters—1, Tony Ezuika, UNM, 48.76. 2, Willie Garcia, UNM,
49.11. 3, Jeff Brown, Utah, 49.13. 4, Dave Kuenzli, AFA, 49.15,
5, Darlington Munhenga, AFA, 49.42. 6. Doug King, CSU, 49.79.

200-Meters—1, Frank Fredericks, BYU, 20.75. (equals WAC record
set by Fredericks, 1989) 2, Olapade Adeniken, UTEP, 20.80. 3,
Oluyemi Kayode, BYU, 21.26. 4, Kevin Caldwell, UTEP, 21.28. 5,
Eric Akogyiram, BYU, 21.61. 6, Tony Bloom, UTEP, 21.98.

35-lb. Weight Throw—1, Darren Crawford, UNM, 65-6 3/4. 2, Per
Karlsson, BYU, 64-8 3/4. 3, Leif Lundahl, BYU, 61-3. 4, Craig
Wojcieszak, WYO, 56-4 3/4. 5, Ken Lowther, UTEP, 56-4 3/4. 6,
Jack Mohr, BYU, 54-9 1/2.

High Jump--1, Ivar Hella, UNM, 7-1 (2.16m). 2, Lance Greer, BYU,
6-9 1/2 (2.07). 3, Brent Schlinke, UTEP, 6-9 1/2 (2.07). 4, Mike
Klop, WYO, 6-9 1/2 (2.07). 5, Howard Williams, UTEP, 6-8 1/4
(2.04). 6, Juan Vazquez, UTEP, 6-7, (2.01).

3,000-Meter Run—1, Knut Bakken, Utah, 8:41.22. 2, Bruce Gardner,
Utah, 8:42.27. 3, Mark Johansen, BYU, 8:43.05. 4, Doug Hobbs,
BYU, 8:45.02. 5, Paul Rossar, BYU, 8:45.35. 6, Ken Lucero, UTEP,
8:46.30.

800-Meters—1, Doug Sersun, AFA, 1:53.18. 2, Roeland Verbeek,
UNM, 1:53.39. 3, Timothy Kamili, UTEP, 1:53.66. 4, Roosevelt
Boyland, AFA, 1:54.05. 5, Todd Maycumber, UNM, 1:54.19. 6,
Treaver Hudson, BYU, 1:54.30.

Triple Jump—1, Roger Giles, UTEP, 49-6 3/4. 2, Lowley Walters,
BYU, 49-2 3/4. 3, Collin Davis, Utah, 47-11 1/4. 4, Doug Martin,
CSU, 47-11 1/4. 5, Phil Franklin, AFA, 47-4. 6, Arne Indrabo,
UTEP, 46-3.

Mile Relay—1, New Mexico (Willie Garcia, Tony Eziuka, Stacey
Blakemore, Lamon Everett), 3:17.39. 2, Air Force, 3:18.01. 3,



BrighamYoung,3:20.34.4,UTEP,3:21.07.5,Utah,3:21.24.6,
ColoradoState,3:23.17.

Two-MileRelay—1,AirForce(SamWhite,RooseveltBoyland,
DaveFresella,DougSersun)7:47.16.2,NewMexico,7:49.79.3,
BrighamYoung,7:52.36.4,Wyoming,7:52.61.5,Texas-ElPaso,
7:54.62.6,ColoradoState,7:58.92.

CoachOfTheYear:DelHessel,UniversityofNewMexico
AthleteOfTheYear:FrankFredricks,BrighamYoungUniversity



FIRST DAY TEAM SCORES

New Mexico 48, Brigham Young 34, Texas-El Paso 22,
Air Force 10, Utah 8, Wyoming 1, Colorado State 1.

1. Frank Fredricks

2. Rich Weston

3. Colin Davis

4. Ivar Hella

5. Troy Jones
6. Erik Hughes

1. Darrren Crawford

2. Ken Lowther

3. Greg Rees
4. Jack Mohr

5. Steve Dogherty
6. Joe Hicks

*Simon Arkell

Darrin Bryant
Dan Holton

Brian Garza

Josh Kutrieb

Beecher Strube

1. Doug Hobbs
2. Ken Lucero

3. Mark Johansen

4. Wilford Griego
5. Dave Baca

6. Paul Rosser

Long Jump Finals

BYU

AFA

Utah

UNM

Utah

BYU

Shot Put Finals

UNM

UTEP

UNM

BYU

UTEP

CSU

Pole Vault Finals

24-4 1/2
23-7 3/4
23-4 1/4

22-9 1/2

22-8 1/4
22-5 1/2

57-9 3/4.
57-4.

53-11 1/2
53-10 3/4

52-11 1/4

52-0 3/4.

UNM 17-7.

UNM 15-11 1/4.

UNM 15-11 1/4.
UTEP 15-7 1/4.

AFA 15-3 1/2.
WYO 14-11 1/2.

,New Wac Indoor and Cadet Field House record. Arkell broke his
own WAC mark of 17-5 set in 1989. Previous Cadet Field House
record held by Shannon Sullivan AFA 17-6 in 1989).

5.000 Meter Finals

BYU

UTEP

BYU

UNM

BYU

BYU

15:02.21

15:02.23

15:19.46

15:25.43

15:29.55

15:37.48



PRELIMINARIES

55-Meter High Hurdles
(Winner of each heat and the top six times qualify for Saturday's
finals)

HEAT 1

1. Hector Jimenez

2. Cody Johnson
3. Harvey Noyola,
4. Trini Avila

5. Scott Hutcheson

6. Greg Dubbe

1. Sowah Marley
2. Shaun McAlmont

3. Kwane Stewart

4. Mike Armstrong
5. Chris Wehl

6. Kelly Murdock,

(Winner of each heat
Saturday's finals)

1. Eric Akogyiram
2. Todd Stewart

3. Tony Bloom
4. Leotis Compton
5. Jeff Brown

6. Lamon Everett

1. Frank Fredricks

2. Oluyemi Kayode
3. Stacy Blakemore
4. Clarence Seay
5. Jason Crandell
6. Shaun Wiggins

1. Kevin Cadwell

2. Erik Hughes
3. Brian Mitchell
4. Rod Weaver

5. DeWayner Jones

UTEP

WYO

UTEP

UNM

CSU

CSU

HEAT 2

BYU

BYU

UNM

CSU

Utah

BYU

52

66

70

75

78

53

58

61

61

63

72

55-Meter

and the

HEAT 1

Dash
top five times qualify for

BYU

AFA

UTEP

CSU

Utah

UNM

HEAT 2

BYU

BYU

UNM

UTEP

AFA

WYO

HEAT 3

UTEP

BYU

BYU

AFA

WYO

6.26.

6.31.

6.41.

6.56.

6.59.

6.60.

22

38

46

50

53

54

6.40

6.46

6.53

6.70

6.73



Mile Run

(Winner of each heat and top eight times qualify for
Saturday's finals).

HEAT 1

1. Frank Wiegman
2. John Schiefer

3. Shawn Burke
4. Dale Larson

5. Jef Newland
6. Derek Mitchum

HEAT

1. Ted Mecham
2. Dale Fresella

3. Ray Harvey
4. Blake Boggess
5. Chris Smith
6. Phil Smith

400-Meter Dash
(Winner of each heat and the top three times qualify for the
finals)

HEAT 1

1. Doug King
2. Ricky Smith,
3. Dave Coley
4. Damien Colin
5. Kelly Murdock

HEAT

1. Tony Ezuika
2. Jeff Brown

3. Darligton Munhenga
4. Dave Dornan

5. Brian Mitchell

UTEP

Utah

UNM

CSU

UNM

WYO

2

RYU

4:24.33

4:24.90

4:26.01

4:28.12

4:29.00

4:29.68

4:27.20
1_J X w

AFA

WYO

4:27.76

4:28.43

BYU

CSU

WYO

4•jUiOj

4:31.07

4:35.12

HEAT

CSU 49. 89

Utah 50. 14

AFA 50. 39

WYO 50. 65

BYU 50. 91

2

UNM 49 19

Utah 49 89

AFA 50 07

CSU 50
(^ 1

.50

BYU

3

D 1 . jj

UNM 49 .13

UTEP 49 .55

AFA 49 .69

WYO 51 .34

1. Willie Garcia
2. Harvey Noyola
3. Dave Kuenzli
4. Rob Levin



800-Meter Run

(Winner of each heat and the top four times qualify for the
finals)

1. Todd Maycumber
2. Treaver Hodson
3. Rob Gneiser

4. Sam White

5. Chris Niccoli
6. Knut Bakken

1. Timothy Kamili
2. Doug Sersun
3. Roeland Verbeek
4. Roosevelt Boyland
5. Paul Stretesky
6 . Rob Fuhriman

HEAT 1

UNM

BYU

CSU

AFA

CSU

Utah

HEAT 2

UTEP

AFA

UNM

AFA

CSU

BYU

1:55

55

56

57

58

00

54

55

55

55

56

1:57

27

49

23

15

01

03

91

03

28

84

09

24

200 Meter Dash
(Winner of each heat and the top three times qualify for the
fianls)

1. Olapade Adeniken
2. Tony Bloom
3. Lamon Everett

4. Jason Crandall
5. Erik Hughes

1. Kevin Caldwell
2. Oluyemi Kayode
3. Scott Hutcheson
4. Leotis Compton
5. Mike Cooley
6. Matt Denning

1. Frank Fredricks
2. Eric Akogyiram
3. Stacy Blakemore
4. Mike Armstrong

5. Rod Weaver

6. Matt Henson

HEAT 1

UTEP

UTEP

UNM

AFA

BYU

HEAT 2

UTEP

BYU

CSU

CSU

WYO

Utah

HEAT 3

BYU

BYU

UNM

CSU

AFA

WYO

20.92.

21.78.

22.15.

22.26.

22.49.

21

21

22

22

22

22

21

21

22

22

22

23

33

39

36

49

71

78

12

59

09

70

96

03


